
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

THOMAS LUKKEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KORBY L. FLEISCHER, individually and d/b/a MT. CRESENT SKI AREA; SAMANTHA FLEISCHER, individually and d/b/a/ MT. CRESCENT SKI AREA; DOUBLE DIAMOND, INC., an Iowa corporation d/b/a MT. CRESENT SKI AREA; CHALLENGE QUEST, LLC, an Oklahoma Corporation; KIRK GREGORY ENGINEERING, P.C., a Texas Corporation; and KG STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Texas Corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Pottawattamie County District Court No. LACV118305,
the Honorable James S. Heckerman, presiding.

APPELLANT’S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Matthew A. Lathrop #AT0014238
Law Office of Mathew A. Lathrop,
PC, LLO
14301 FNB Parkway, Suite 100
Omaha, NE 68154
P: 402.614.7744
F: 402.671.0504
E: mlathrop@lathroplawomaha.com

Robert M. Livingston #AT4728
Stuart Tinley Law Office, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Boulevard
Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
P: 712.322.4033
F: 712.322.6243
E: rml@stuarttinley.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. CHALLENGE QUEST’S NEGLIGENCE WAS A LEGAL CAUSE
 OF PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES 6

 1. Plaintiff Was Not Required to File a Rule 1.904(2) Motion in Order
 to Preserve Error With Respect to His Claims Against Challenge
 Quest 6

 2. Whether the Zipline Was Required to Have an Emergency Brake is
 a Disputed Issue of Material Fact Between Plaintiff and Challenge
 Quest 9

 3. Whether Challenge Quest Warned Mt. Crescent Not to Use the
 ZipStop Braking System is a Disputed Issue of Material Fact
 Between Plaintiff and Challenge Quest 10

 4. Challenge Quest Incorrectly Asserts That Plaintiff Offers No
 Explanation For How Its Negligence Resulted in Plaintiff’s Injury
 11

 B. CHALLENGE QUEST OWED A DUTY TO PLAINTIFF..... 12

 1. Plaintiff Was Not Required to File a Rule 1.904(2) Motion in Order
 to Preserve Error With Respect to His Claims Against Challenge
 Quest 12

 2. Challenge Quest Cannot Escape Liability By Claiming That Once
 the Zipline’s Construction Was Complete It Owed No Further Duty
 to Plaintiff..... 122

 C. ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO CHALLENGE
 QUEST’S LIABILITY 18

 1. Plaintiff Was Not Required to File a Rule 1.904(2) Motion in Order
 to Preserve Error With Respect to His Claims Against Challenge
 Quest 18

 2. Challenge Quest’s Arguments in Section C of Its Brief Highlight
 the Existence of Disputed Issues of Material Facts Unsuitable for
 Resolution By Summary Judgment 18

D. PLAINTIFF PROPERLY PRESERVED ERROR WITH RESPECT TO HIS GROSS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST MT. CRESCENT..... 19

E. THE WAIVER IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF IOWA CODE § 88A.9 AND TO PUBLIC POLICY 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Cases

Bill Grunder’s Sons Construction, Inc. v. Ganzer,
686 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004) 8

Meier v. Seneca III, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)7-8,19

Metz v. Amoco Oil Co., 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998) 19

Pathology Consultants v. Gratton, 343 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1984)14-15

Redmond v. Carter, 247 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1976) 22

Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Department of Transportation,
832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013) 20

Star Equipment, Ltd. V. State of Iowa Department of Transportation,
843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014) 21

Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) 14

Other State Cases

Thompson v. Gordon, 948 N.E.2d 39 (Ill. 2011) 16-17

Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code Section 88A.921

Court Rules

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904(1) 6

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904(2) 6-8, 12, 18-20

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.904 comment7

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.10077

Court Rules (cont.)

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.90323

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.101(1)(b) 7

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.104(1)(b)(2)7

Other

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 6 14

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 7 14
